BILL.

An Act to convey portions of a certain Road allowance in the Township of Barton, between Lots 14 and 15, 4th Concession, to James Hamilton and others. as devisees in trust of Peter H. Hamilton.

THEREAS the late Peter H. Hamilton, in his life time, Preemble. at the request of the inhabitants of the City of Hamilton and its neighbourhood, did give and dedicate to the public use sufficient land for a highway, leading from the front of the fourth 5 concession of the said Township of Barton, across lot number fifteen in the second concession, belonging unto him, to the summit of the mountain in rear of the same, so as to allow of a road to be made for the accommodation of the public, the original road allowance being utterly unfit for a highway: And whereas the 10 said highway has been made, and is now used by the public, and it is but fair and reasonable that that part of the said original road allowance, extending from the front of said fourth concession to the summit of the mountain in rear of the same, should be granted unto the devisees in trust, under the will of the said late Peter H. 15 Hamilton, and for the benefit of his estate, in lieu of the land so given by him as aforesaid,—it being utterly useless to the public as a highway,—in accordance with the prayer of the petition of said Devisees: Be it therefore enacted, &c.

That all that portion of the original road allowance, between lots Road allow-20 numbers fourteen and fifteen in the fourth concession of the the devises in Township of Barton, in the County of Wentworth, extending from trust of P. H. Hamilton. the front of the said fourth concession up to the summit of the mountain in rear of the same, be, and the same is hereby granted to and vested in James Hamilton, George Durand, and Colin D.

25 Reid, as devisees in trust under the will of the said late Peter H. Hamilton, as aforesaid, their heirs and assigns for ever, for the benefit of the estate of the said late Peter H. Hamilton.